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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2020/0139 
Address 40 Milton Street ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 
Proposal Construction of a 6 storey residential flat building of 37 units, 50 car 

parking spaces including affordable housing units and strata 
subdivision. 

Date of Lodgement 02 March 2020 
Applicant Habitation Design 
Owner Appwam Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Seven (7) 
Value of works $9,426,636.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Waste Collection, non-compliance with ADG, Variations to 
Development Standards, VPA for land dedication has not been 
completed 

Recommendation Refusal  
Attachment A Reasons for refusal 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – Height  
Attachment D Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – FSR 
Attachment E Recommended Conditions of Consent 
Attachment F Urban Design Report 

 
LOCALITY MAP 

Subject Site 

 

Objectors 

 

N 

Notified 
Area 

 

Supporters 

 

 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 91 

1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for Construction of a 6 
storey residential flat building of 37 units, 50 car parking spaces including affordable housing 
units and strata subdivision at 40 Milton Street, Ashfield. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and seven (7) submissions were 
received in response to renotification of the application. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• 52% variation to the maximum building height permitted under ALEP 2013 
• 72% variation to the maximum FSR permitted under ALEP 2013 and ARHSEPP 

2009  
• Non-compliance with ADG minimum balcony requirements, cross ventilation controls, 

communal open space and building separation.  
• Applicant unable to demonstrate how servicing/ waste collection is to occur for the 

site 
• A Voluntary Planning Agreement (VPA), required for the land dedication for the rear 

lane expansion at the back of the site, has not been offered, publicly exhibited or 
properly considered by Council.   

 
The non-compliances and unresolved issues are not acceptable and not able to be readily 
addressed by conditions and therefore the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The current application seeks consent for the demolition of existing structures and the 
construction of a new in-fill residential flat building, made under the provisions of Division 1 
within the Affordable Rental Housing SEPP 2009.  
 
In particular the proposal seeks consent for the construction of two (2) levels of basement 
car parking accommodating 50 vehicular parking spaces and 37 units over 5 levels. The 
proposal is made up of 24 x 1 bedroom units, 7 x 2 bedroom units, 6 x 3 bedroom units and 
accommodates 164.5sqm (12% of the site area) for the purposes of Communal Open 
Space.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the eastern side of Milton Street, between the intersection of 
Milton Street and Liverpool Road and Milton Street and Norton Street. The site consists of 1 
allotment and is generally rectangular shaped with a total area of 1329 sqm. 
 
The site has a frontage to Milton Street of 23.2 metres and a secondary frontage of 
approximate 56.9 metres to Milton Lane.  The site is affected by a land acquisition with 
274sqm of the frontage to Milton Street being acquired by the RMS for the purposes of 
Milton Street expansion. As part of the current application 66.4sqm of the rear of the site with 
a frontage to Milton Lane is proposed to be dedicated to Council via a VPA for the purposes 
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of a lane extension to enable servicing of the site and other developments within Milton 
Lane. Once these areas are deducted the proposed site area for the development becomes 
1,329sqm. The site currently has a Sydney Water Sewer pipe traversing the width of the site 
and is potentially impacted by the current application.   
 
The site currently supports a two storey brick commercial building, with vehicular parking 
located within the front setback. The adjoining property to the north supports a recently 
constructed mixed use development, while to the south there is an existing three (3) storey 
residential flat building. 
 
The subject site is not listed as a heritage item and is not located within a heritage 
conservation area. The property is not identified as a flood prone lot. 
 

 
 

Figure 1 – Zoning Map, subject site identified by red box 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and 
any relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
09.2019.68 PRE-DA - Demolition of existing 

commercial/industrial building, construction of 
a new residential flat building comprising of 43 
residential units and 53 car parking spaces 
over two levels of basement.   

Advice issued – 22 
November 2019 
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Surrounding properties 
 
380 Liverpool Road, Ashfield  
 
Application Proposal Decision  
10.2012.269 Mixed Use Development  Approved  
 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
26/3/2020 Council Officers contacted the applicant and outlined a requirement for 

additional shadow diagrams, including elevational shadow diagrams 
and additional photomontages  

8/4/2020 Council Officers contacted the applicant and outlined the critical nature 
of the lane extension/VPA to the overall design.  

15/4/2020 Council Officers contacted the applicant and outlined a requirement for 
the submission of a detailed site investigation and remediation plan. 

6/7/2020 The applicant provided amended plans and additional information to 
address Council’s request for additional information listed above.  

15/7/2020 Council Officers issued formal correspondence to the applicant 
seeking the submission of amended plans/additional information 
addressing the following matters:  

- Amended plans detailing the width and size of proposed 
balconies on the ground floor and level 4 expanded to meet 
ADG requirements  

- Amended plans detailing revised apartment sizes meeting the 
minimum size and layouts as specified in the ADG  

- Amended plans detailing additional window openings for units 
104 to 304 and 105 to 305 

- Amended plans detailing further window refinements to the 
western elevation  

- Additional information detailing compliance with the natural 
ventilation requirements of the ADG  

- Amended plans detailing the proposed lift overruns on 
elevations and floor plans  

- Amended plans/additional information detailing truck swept 
paths negotiating Milton Lane and the Norton Street entrance, 
relocation of the bin collection area and expansion of the 
proposed footpath opposite the development to comply with 
Australian Standards.  

- Amended plans/additional information detailing the creation of 
a waste disposal point at each level, submission of a waste 
management plan and revised waste room streetscape 
presentation  

- Submission of a BCA report addressing non-compliances  
20/8/2020 Amended plans and additional information in response to the points 

raised in Council’s letter was submitted.  
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5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 33—Hazardous and Offensive 
Development  

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017 
• Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. AIDAP 2016 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the land. It is considered that the site will require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
 
A Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) and Remedial Action Plan (RAP) have been provided to 
address the management of contaminated groundwater onsite and the treatment and 
disposal of any contaminated soils and contamination issues prior to determination.  
 
The contamination documents have been reviewed and reveal that the site can be made 
suitable for the proposed use after the completion of the RAP. To ensure that these works 
are undertaken, it is recommended that conditions are included in the recommendation in 
accordance with Clause 7 of SEPP 55. 
 
5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy Affordable Rental Housing 2009  
 
The development application has been made under the provisions of the State 
Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 Division 1 – In-fill 
affordable housing. Under this SEPP the development application is classified as a 
residential flat building. The development application is required to be assessed against the 
provisions outlined by Clauses 10 to 18. These clauses dictate permissible floor space ratio, 
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and are also concerned with neighbourhood character, built form and scale, landscaping, 
amenity, safety and parking. The main, relevant design parameters are addressed below: 
 
(i) Floor Space Ratios (Clause 29) 
 
Clause 13 of the ARH SEPP prescribes that the maximum floor space ratio for the 
development to which this clause applies is the existing floor space ratio for any from of 
residential accommodation permitted on the land on which the development is to occur plus-  

(a) if the existing maximum floor space ratio is 2.5:1 or less— 
 
(i)  0.5:1—if the percentage of the gross floor area of the development that is used for 
affordable housing is 50 per cent or higher, or 
(ii)  Y:1—if the percentage of the gross floor area of the development that is used for 
affordable housing is less than 50 per cent, 

In this instance the applicant has outlined that at least 50% of the development is to be used 
for the purposes of affordable rental housing in-accordance with the requirements of clause 
17 of Division 1 under the ARHSEPP 2009. Therefore, the site is eligible for an additional 
0.5:1 FSR bonus, bringing the total permissible FSR to 1.2:1 or 1,594.8sqm.  
 
(ii) Standards that cannot be used to refuse consent (Clause 29) 
 
Clause 14 of the ARH SEPP prescribes that a consent authority must not refuse consent to 
a Development Application for a residential flat building if the development satisfies the 
following numerical controls: 
 
(b)  Site area 
If the site area on which it is proposed to carry out the development is at least 450 square 
metres, 
The site is affected by a land acquisition with 274sqm of the frontage to Milton Street being 
acquired by the RMS for the purposes of Milton Street expansion. As part of the current 
application 66.4sqm of the rear of the site with a frontage to Milton Lane is to be dedicated to 
Council via a VPA for the purposes lane expansion to enable servicing of the site and other 
developments within Milton Lane. Once these areas are deducted the proposed site area for 
the development becomes 1,329sqm. The subject site is compliant with the 450sqm 
requirement.  
 
(c)  Landscaped area 
If at least 30 per cent of the site area is to be landscaped, 
 
The proposal results in 19% (253.7sqm) of the site being dedicated for the purposes of 
landscaped area. This introduction of landscaping is in-line with the existing and emerging 
locality and is a significant improvement on the no landscaping currently provided. The 
proposed landscaping is compatible with the streetscape in which the building is located and 
is in line with the objectives of SEPP. No objection is raised to the developments non-
compliance with the minimum required 30% landscaping.  
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(e)  Solar access 
if living rooms and private open spaces for a minimum of 70 per cent of the dwellings of the 
development receive a minimum of 3 hours direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm in mid-
winter. 
It is anticipated that at least 70% of the dwellings proposed and communal open space will 
receive the required 3 hours solar access. The proposal is considered to be compliant with 
the solar access requirements of the SEPP.  
 
(f)  Parking 
in any other case—at least 0.5 parking spaces are provided for each dwelling containing 1 
bedroom, at least 1 parking space is provided for each dwelling containing 2 bedrooms and 
at least 1.5 parking spaces are provided for each dwelling containing 3 or more bedrooms, 
In accordance with this clause the development is required to provide a minimum of 28 
vehicular parking spaces. The current proposal seeks consent for the provision of 50 parking 
spaces over two levels of basement and is compliant with the above clause.  
 
(g)  Dwelling size 
 
if each dwelling has a gross floor area of at least— 

(i)  35 square metres in the case of a bedsitter or studio, or 
(ii)  50 square metres in the case of a dwelling having 1 bedroom, or 
(iii)  70 square metres in the case of a dwelling having 2 bedrooms, or 
(iv)  95 square metres in the case of a dwelling having 3 or more bedrooms. 

The proposed unit sizes are compliant with the requirements of the clause, each of the 
proposed units meet the minimum GFA requirements specified above.  
 
(iii) Character of Local Area (Clause 30A) 
 
Under the provisions of Clause 16A of the ARH SEPP, applications for in-fill development 
must satisfy a local character test which seeks to ensure the design of developments 
proposed under the ARH SEPP are consistent with the character of the area. The proposed 
residential ]flat building is adjacent an existing three storey residential flat building to the 
south and a 7 storey recently constructed mixed use development to the north. The 
proposed use as a residential flat building is not out of character with the local area.  
The design of the proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Architectural Excellence Panel 
(AEP) who raised no objection to the overall form and presentation of the building to the 
public domain. It is considered that the architectural presentation of the building is in keeping 
with the character of the local area. Overall it is considered that the design of the 
development is compatible with the character of the local area.  
(iv) Must be used for affordable housing for 10 years  
 
Clause 17 of Division 1 under the ARHSEPP 2009 outlines that development made under 
the provisions of division 1 must have conditions imposed which requires:  
 

a) for 10 years from the date of the issue of the occupation certificate— 
i. the dwellings proposed to be used for the purposes of affordable housing will be 

used for the purposes of affordable housing, and 
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ii. all accommodation that is used for affordable housing will be managed by a 
registered community housing provider, and 
 
 

iii. a restriction will be registered, before the date of the issue of the occupation 
certificate, against the title of the property on which development is to be carried out, 
in accordance with section 88E of the Conveyancing Act 1919, that will ensure that 
the requirements of paragraph (a) are met. 

 
The current application is recommended for refusal due to the concerns raised within this 
assessment report, however recommended conditions of consent are provided in the event 
that the Panel disagrees with this recommendation. These conditions include the affordable 
housing restriction outlined above and will ensure compliance with clause 17.  
 
(v) Subdivision  
 
The current application does not seek consent for strata subdivision.  

 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development  
 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and 
to assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues 
including context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, 
landscape, amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the 
development and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the 
objectives in Parts 3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is not acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design 
guidelines for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the 
SEPP certain requirements contained within IWCDCP 2016 do not apply. In this regard the 
objectives, design criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/#/view/act/1919/6
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Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 
 
• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% (332.2sqm) of the site. 
 
Comment:  
 
The current application proposes 164.5sqm or 12% of the site area for the purposes of 
communal open space and is a variation from the required 25% outlined above. The 
intention of this requirement is to ensure that developments provide valuable ‘breathing 
space’ between apartment buildings and provide spaces for the wellbeing of residents.  
 
In this instance it is acknowledged that the development is located upon a smaller allotment 
and in a dense urban environment where strict compliance may not be readily achievable. 
However the current provision of communal open space of 12% is considered to be 
inadequate and fails to take advantage of opportunities to increase communal open space, 
through the introduction of roof terraces (as recommended by the ADG). Instead the 
development seeks large variations to maximum height limits and FSR to increase unit 
yields, but fails to provide sufficient common areas for residents to enjoy. The impacts of this 
non-compliance with communal space is further exacerbated by the non-compliance with 
minimum balcony dimensions (private open spaces) for individual units required by the ADG 
(as discussed below) with future occupants likely to be highly reliant upon communal areas.  
 
It is considered that acceptance of the lack of communal open space currently provided 
would increase demand on existing public spaces throughout the LGA and place an 
unreasonable burden on the public domain. The proposed variation to common open space 
is not supported and the application recommended for refusal.  
 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 
storeys) 

9 metres 4.5 metres 

Over 25 metres (9+ storeys) 12 metres 6 metres 
 
Comment: 
 
Due to the small nature of the site the development results in a variation to the above 
required separation distances outlined within the ADG. The intention of these separation 
distances is to ensure that maintain adequate open space, landscaping, sunlight and privacy 
for residential apartment development. In this instance given the constrained nature of the 
site a merit assessment of the proposed setbacks has been undertaken.  
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Northern Boundary  
 
Analysis of the proposed northern boundary has highlighted that the development seeks 
consent for a 1m setback across all levels of the proposal. This boundary directly adjoins 
Milton Lane and results in a minimum 9m separation distance from the adjoining mixed-use 
development at 380 Liverpool Road. A review of the site photo replicated in figure 2 below 
highlights that openings to the southern boundary of 380 Liverpool Road generally relate to 
windows where openings have been kept to a minimum, while figure 3 shows the eastern 
elevation of 380 Liverpool Road where balconies have been located.  
 
The development has been appropriately located to mass the majority of its bulk and scale 
away from neighbouring sites to the south and present the majority of its form to the public 
domain (Milton Lane), this ensures improved surveillance of the street below and provides a 
greater degree of activation. A review of the proposals setbacks to 380 Liverpool Road has 
highlighted that for the most part the minimum required 12m separation distance is achieved 
and that it is only point encroachments which result in a 9m separation. These point 
encroachments are resultant from 380 Liverpool Road and the subject site both not 
achieving the required separation distances. Due to the highly dense urban environment that 
the site is located in, privacy impacts are considered to be unavoidable and only resolvable 
through unreasonable concessions to amenity for occupants of the subject site (e.g removal 
of all balconies and instillation of only highlight windows to the northern elevation or 
installation of privacy screening to all north facing balconies).  
 
In this instance requiring an increased setback from the northern boundary is expected to 
provide little improvement to privacy but will result in additional shadow impacts to sites 
located to the south and a loss of public domain activation/interface to Milton Lane. The 
proposed setbacks along the northern boundary are considered to meet intention of the 
separation distances and ensures a degree of usable open space, landscaping, sunlight and 
privacy which would not be substantially improved through an increase to the setbacks.  
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Figure 2 – Site Photo, Southern Elevation of 380 Liverpool Road. 

 

 
Figure 3 – Site Photo, Eastern Elevation of 380 Liverpool Road and Milton Lane View.  

 
Southern Boundary 
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A review of the proposed southern boundary has highlighted setbacks ranging from 3m on 
the ground floor, 6m on levels 1 – 3, 7.5m on level 4 and 10m on level 5. Council has 
undertaken a review of the proposed setbacks and considers them acceptable. The 
proposed setbacks are largely compliant with the minimum standards expressed under the 
ADG and ensure sufficient separation from neighbouring sites to ensure usable open space, 
landscaping, sunlight and privacy. The proposal has been appropriately designed along the 
southern elevation to minimise openings in order to mitigate any privacy impacts. Where 
openings for windows are proposed along the southern elevation, they generally relate to 
highlight windows and bedrooms allowing for additional natural light and ventilation into the 
proposed apartments while ensuring sightlines in and out of the units are not achievable.  
 
Eastern Boundary  
 
The proposal is to be set back roughly 8 – 10m from the rear eastern boundary to of the site. 
This rear boundary backs onto Milton Lane, with the Ashfield RSL and carpark located 
beyond that. The proposed setback of 8 – 10m is largely compliant with the ADG and will not 
result in any unreasonable bulk/scale or privacy impacts for neighbouring sites. The 
proposed setback is considered acceptable and recommended for support.  
 
Western Boundary  
 
The proposed western boundary setbacks are acceptable and in-line with that of the new 
emerging streetscape. No objection to the proposed western boundary setbacks are raised.   
 
Overall it is considered that the proposed setbacks are acceptable, however the application 
is recommended for refusal due to other non-compliances discussed within this report. 
 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 
 
• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of the 

building.  
 

Comment: 
 
A review of the cross ventilation diagrams provided by the applicant has highlighted that less 
than 60% of the proposed apartments will be naturally cross ventilated in accordance with 
the requirements of the ADG. The diagrams detail that ventilation is achieved leaving the 
front door of units open or by requiring small bathroom or highlight bedroom windows to 
remain open. This does not satisfy the ADG which requires (for effective cross-ventilation): 
 
In cross-through apartments external window and door openings on one side of an 
apartment (inlet side) are approximately equal to the external window and door opening 
areas on the other side of the apartment.  
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The proposed non-compliance with natural ventilation requirements is considered 
unacceptable in this instance as there are limited constraints as to why compliance might not 
be achieved. Acceptance of the proposed variation is expected to result in an unsustainable 
development heavily reliant upon mechanical ventilation. Such reliance is considered 
unacceptable given the current opportunity to create a sustainable development.  
 
The proposal is recommended for refusal given the amenity and sustainability consequences 
of inadequate natural ventilation of apartments.   
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 
Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 
 

The ADG also prescribes for apartments at ground level or on a podium or similar structure, 
a private open space is provided instead of a balcony. It must have a minimum area of 15m2 
and a minimum depth of 3 metres. 
 
Comment: 
 
The current proposal seeks consent for the provision of balconies on the ground floor 
northern elevation, which have a maximum with of 1.5m and a usable area of 10-11sqm. On 
level 4 (where they relate to 3-bedroom units) the proposed balconies have a width of 2m. 
As mentioned above this non-compliance is unacceptable and is likely to force reliance upon 
the communal space which is well below minimum area requirements. 
 
The proposed 1.5m width and 10 – 11 sqm area proposed for the northern boundary ground 
floor units is well below the minimum required 3m width and 15sqm area required by the 
ADG and does not result in a sufficient space for usability by occupants on a day to day 
basis. A review of the proposed ground floor units subject to the proposed non-compliant 
balcony sizes highlights that these units are also proposed to be adaptable units and be 
made available for persons with a disability. This further compounds the non-compliant size 
issue as any persons with a mobility impairment may be unable to manoeuvre around the 
balcony rendering the space even less practically dimensioned.  
 
Likewise, the proposed 2m balcony width for 3 – bedroom units on level 4 also results in a 
balcony size which will not meet the day to day needs of occupants and force reliance upon 
other forms of open space either on the site or within the LGA. This is considered 
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unreasonable given the development is also non-compliant with minimum communal open 
space requirements.  
 
The proposal is recommended for refusal due to the proposed insufficient provision of 
private and communal open space.   
 
5(a)(iv) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
5(a)(v) State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure) 2007 (SEPP 

Infrastructure 2007) 
 
Development with frontage to classified road (Clause 101) 
 
The site has a frontage to Milton Street, a classified road. Under Clause 101 (2) of SEPP 
Infrastructure 2007, the consent authority must not grant consent to development on land 
that has a frontage to a classified road unless it is satisfied that the efficiency and operation 
of the classified road will not be adversely affected by the development.  
 
The applicant has currently failed to demonstrate how the site can be adequately serviced 
for the purposes of waste collection and therefore not satisfactorily demonstrated that the 
efficiency and operation of the classified road will not be impacted by the proposal, clause 
101 is not satisfied the application is therefore recommended for refusal.   
 
Documentation supplied by the applicant with regards to procedures regarding waste 
collection currently outline that bins are to be collected from Milton Lane, with trucks entering 
from Norton Street and exiting on Milton Street (path demonstrated in figure 4 below). Upon 
request from Council the applicant has provided swept path diagrams of trucks turning from 
Norton Street into Milton Lane, see figure 5 below. These swept path diagrams are based on 
the smallest trucks Council has servicing the Ashfield Area (9.4m long and weighing 26 
tonnes). As seen from the provided swept paths in figure 5, Council garbage trucks are 
unable to make the Norton Street – Milton Lane turn without substantially encroaching onto 
private property. This matter has been reviewed by Council’s Engineers who outlined that 
such a manoeuvre is not supported.  
 
Alterative solutions such as trucks turning from Milton Street onto Milton Lane result in 
further complications with the site unable to accommodating a turning bay to allow for a truck 
to turn around and exit from Milton Lane onto Milton Street in a forward direction. This leaves 
only two remaining possible outcomes; the first being trucks enter Milton Lane from Milton 
Street, collect waste then reverse out onto Milton Street and the second being waste 
collection occurs from Milton Street. Both of these options are considered to be wholly 
unacceptable due to potential safety impacts and significant impact to the efficiency and 
operation of the Milton Street classified road. The proposal is therefore recommended for 
refusal as it has not been demonstrated that the development is compliant with clause 101 of 
the SEPP and that the site is able to be properly serviced.    
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Figure 4 – Blue line indicates applicants proposed path of travel for Council Waste collection, site identified by 

blue box.  
 

 
Figure 5 – Swept Paths for Council Garbage truck – turning from Norton Street onto Milton Lane 

 
The application was referred to Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) for comment. RMS 
raised objections with the application with regard to ingress and egress from the site to 
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Milton Street, outlining that concerns are raised with the ability of trucks to achieve left in and 
left out turns. The RMS have outlined that it is likely that the Milton Street – Milton Lane 
intersection will need to be expanded to accommodate turning trucks. As part of this 
application the land which is to be required for potential intersection expansion is to be 
dedicated to the RMS for land acquisition and potential road expansion.  
 
This potential road expansion could be conditioned as a requirement of public domain works 
and does not need to be resolved prior to a consent being issued for the site. Instead such 
matters could be addressed via a condition of consent requiring RMS sign off/ approval on 
public domain works and potential intersection expansion prior to the issue of a construction 
certificate. This is the same approach taken for the adjacent development at 380 Liverpool 
Road, who is also reliant on the Milton Street – Milton Lane intersection for truck turning. 
Should the application be approved appropriate conditions requiring compliance with the 
above are recommended for the consent.  
 
Impact of road noise or vibration on non-road development (Clause 102) 
 
Clause 102 of the SEPP Infrastructure 2007relates to the impact of road noise or vibration 
on non-road development on land in or adjacent to a road corridor or any other road with an 
annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicle. Under that clause, a 
development for the purpose of a building for residential use requires that appropriate 
measures are incorporated into such developments to ensure that certain noise levels are 
not exceeded.  
 
Milton Street has an annual average daily traffic volume of more than 40,000 vehicles. The 
applicant submitted a Noise Assessment Report with the application that demonstrates that 
the development will comply with the LAeq levels stipulated in Clause 102 of the SEPP. 
Conditions are able to be imposed in respect of this matter in the even that the development 
were approved. 
 
5(a)(vi) State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 

(Vegetation SEPP) 
 

Vegetation SEPP concerns the protection/removal of vegetation identified under the SEPP 
and gives effect to the local tree preservation provisions of Council’s DCP. 
The application was referred to Council’s Tree Management Officer who raised not objection 
to the proposal, subject to suitable conditions of consent. Overall, the proposal is considered 
acceptable with regard to the Vegetation SEPP and DCP subject to the imposition of 
conditions, which could be imposed in the event that the development were approved.  

 
5(a)(vii) Ashfield Local Environment Plan 2013 (ALEP 2013)  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

 
• Clause 1.2 - Aims of Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
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• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 
 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  
 
The site is zoned R3 under the ALEP 2011. The ALEP 2013 defines the development as: 
 
residential flat building means a building containing 3 or more dwellings, but does not include 
an attached dwelling or multi dwelling housing. 
 
The development is permitted with consent within the zone. The development is not 
consistent with the objectives of the R3 zone and is therefore reccomended for refusal.  
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   12.5m 

 

 
19m 

 
6.5m or 

52% 

 
No 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible with ARHSEPP 
bonus: 
 
 1.2:1 or 1,594.8m2  

 
2.0:1 or 2,741m2 

 
1,146.2sqm 

or 72% 

 
No 

    
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the following development 
standards: 
 

• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 

 
Height of Buildings   
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the  height of buildings development standard under 
Clause 4.3 of the Ashfield local environmental plan 2013 by 52% ( 6.5 metres).  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Ashfield LEP 2013 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
Ashfield LEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which 
is summarised as follows: 
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• The visual fit of the building in this particular instance having regard to the variation 
sought is addressed by Smith & Tzannes in the Urban Design report submitted with 
the DA documentation (see relevant extracts below). It concludes that in this case the 
buildings ‘fit’ is acceptable and appropriate for this site. The site sits within a landuse 
zone with a 12.5m height limit, immediately south of a zone with a 23m height limit. 
There is no provision within the ALEP 2013 for any transition between the two 
controls, notwithstanding that the LEP mapping includes a number of possible height 
limit which could have been adopted for this site (see below). As shown in the 
elevations the proposed scale of the proposal is appropriate to the adjoining 
development. The proposal provides a stepped building that offers a sound urban 
design outcome notwithstanding the height variation. The height is appropriate for the 
site having regard to the sites juxtaposition to the Ashfield West Precinct (AWP). The 
proposal maintains appropriate visual separation between the buildings so that the 
required extent of permeability is provided between the buildings when viewed from 
the opposite side of Milton Street. 
 

• The study identifies the fact that the sites to the east have a 15m transitional height 
between the 23m and the 12.5m which provides opportunities to achieve a 
transitional form given that additional FSR can be achieved under the Affordable 
Housing SEPP (i.e. due to sites proximity to public transport and the fact that 
residential flat buildings are permissible in the zone). The additional affordable 
housing FSR enables the heights to be achieved given that the affordable housing is 
added to the 0.7:1 base FSR. 

 
• The architectural design, layout and street presentation of the proposal achieves a 

high-quality development adjacent the AWP which is experiencing a high level of 
redevelopment, particularly along Liverpool Road. The proposal emulates 
contemporary building materials and finishes, with a change of materials for the 
upper two levels which breaks up the additional height of the building above 12.5m. 
These two levels also have a reduced footplate with larger setbacks creating a 
recessed appearance of the two part upper levels. The part upper levels will not read 
as two full levels thus emphasising the 4 storey primary building form of the 4 levels 
below. When viewed in the context of the 7 storeys to the north and 3 storeys to the 
south the proposed built form is appropriate and fits with the streetscape and overall 
built form outcomes contemplated by the AWP. The site is intrinsically linked with the 
outcomes of the AWP in that the site provides for a two way vehicle access solution 
in Milton Lane. 

 
• The proposed height maintains acceptable sky exposure to existing buildings 

adjoining or adjacent to the site. Shadow diagrams are submitted with the DA plan 
set demonstrating that adequate daylight is maintained to units in the adjoining unit 
building. The units to the south have bedrooms facing north and as such achieve 
natural light to the eastern bedroom between 9 – 11am and to the east facing 
windows. Sufficient ambient light will remain available. 

 
• There is no transition between the 23m height limit immediately north of the site and 

the 12.5m height limit or to the 8.5m height limit area immediately opposite the site 
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and south of Norton Street. In considering the height interface the ALEP currently 
provides for N (13m) with I (8.5m) to the west of the site resulting in a transitional 
height difference of 4.5m. The difference between the site to the north and the 
subject site is S (23+m) v M (12.5m) representing a change of 10.5m and therefore a 
transition is appropriate. Based on the comparison the height difference proposed 
under this application offers a 3.5m change which is in keeping with the more 
moderate step in height between N and l as it currently exists under the ALEP. The 
transitional form provided by the proposal offers an acceptable urban design 
outcome and one which is supported by the design analysis conducted by Smith 
Tzannes architects who provide an independent urban design massing study. 

 
• The site has been the subject of mandatory road widening by the RMS (Milton Street 

frontage) and by Council via the provisions of the Ashfield DCP (Milton Lane). There 
are no planning incentives to achieve the widening of the rear lane. It is common for 
areas affected by public burden and urban design studies to receive incentives to 
increase the likelihood of redevelopment so that the overall strategic planning 
imperatives can be achieved. In this case the height has not been altered from the 
base 12.5m unlike sites to the north which have seen a significant change to height 
and FSR. The increased height significantly increases the likelihood of the strategic 
planning objectives being achieved. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, or 
that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R3, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield LEP 2013  for the 
following reasons: 
 
To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density residential 
environment. 
The current proposal results in the creation of 37 new units and does not reflect a medium 
density residential development. The proposed height sought is directly attributed to the 
proposed development yield. The proposed unit types and densities reflects a high density 
development and does not result in a range of medium density environment which is sought 
by the objectives.  
To provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential environment. 
The proposal results in the creation of twenty four 1 – bedroom, seven 2 – bedroom and six 
3 – bedroom units. Such housing types are not reflective of the medium density residential 
environment, which might typically promote larger scale units or townhouses and instead 
reflects a style and density more in-line with that of a high density or mixed use zoning.   
To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 
residents. 
As discussed above the proposal is not considered to be designed to cater for the day to day 
needs of residents.  
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Combined with the over-sized building, the proposed variations to minimum balcony 
dimensions, lack of communal open space and lack cross ventilation and lack of 
serviceability for waste collection all combine to result in a proposal which is expected to 
force residents to become highly reliant upon services and amenities provided within the 
public domain and not within their own development.  
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it not is consistent with 
the objectives of the height of buildings development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield LEP 2013. The objective of this clause is as follows: 
 

• To achieve high quality-built form for all buildings, 
• To maintain satisfactory sky exposure and daylight to existing buildings, to the sides 

and rear of taller buildings and to public areas, including parks, streets and lanes, 
• To provide a transition in built form and land use intensity between different areas 

having particular regard to the transition between heritage items and other buildings, 
• To maintain satisfactory solar access to existing buildings and public areas. 

 
The development does not meet these objectives for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal does not provide a built form transition between the B4 – Mixed Use 
Zone and the R3 Medium Density Zone. The proposed height variation does not 
provide any visually identifiable difference between the two zones.  

 
The proposal thereby fails to demonstrate an adequate address of the objective in Clause 
4.6(1)(b) and requirements of Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Ashfield LEP 2013. For the reasons 
outlined above, there are not sufficient planning grounds to justify the departure from height 
of buildings development standard and it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception not be 
granted. 
 
Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the applicable local environmental plan by 1,146.2sqm or 72%.  
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the applicable local environmental 
plan below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
applicable local environmental plan justifying the proposed contravention of the development 
standard which is summarised as follows: 
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 110 

• The site has been the subject of mandatory road widening by the RMS (Milton Street 
frontage) and by Council - via the provisions of the Ashfield DCP (Milton Lane) even 
though the site is outside the nominated precinct area. There are no planning 
incentives for the subject site (unlike other sites in the precinct) to achieve the 
strategic planning outcomes for the area. The additional FSR is justified on first 
principles (urban design justification) but secondly can be justified because it 
provides a greater likelihood that the vehicle and pedestrian access can be improved 
within the precinct. The additional 0.29:1 FSR provides an incentive for the land 
owner to redevelop the site. 

 
• ALEP 2013 does not provide a transition between the denser development permitted 

along Liverpool Road, immediately north of the site and the subject site. The FSR 
drops from 2.0:1 at the corner of Liverpool Road and Milton Street down to 0.7:1 on 
the subject site. The ALEP 2013 contains three (3) other FSR limits that could have 
been adopted for this site to achieve a transition such as “S1” – 1.5:1 or “S2” – 1.8:1. 
The proposed FSR of 1.49:1 (including 0.5:1 affordable housing GFA) is therefore 
acceptable for a transitional site under the provisions of ALEP 2013. The transitional 
site justification is supported by the Urban Design Report prepared by Smith & 
Tzannes demonstrating that the site functions as a transitional site based on the 
immediate FSR controls afforded to neighbouring sites. 

 
• Due to its attributes the site is suitable for development of a building with greater bulk 

and scale than contemplated by the 0.7:1 FSR. The frontage is 23.25m and side 
boundaries of 57 - 58m with total site area over 1550sqm. There are no specific site 
constraints that would seek to limit the overall potential of the site. The northern 
boundary is the side boundary fronting Milton Lane which offers opportunities for 
natural light and outlook. 

 
• The proposal does not result in undue adverse amenity impacts on existing 

development to the south of the site. We accept that the neighbour would be 
exposed to a 4 storey building however a 6 storey building is proposed. We note that 
the two upper levels are not full levels and have significant setbacks appearing more 
like a roof element. As shown below the two upper floor levels have reduced floor 
plates and have a 14.435m setback from the southern boundary 

 
• The proposal has been designed to account for this site 

features/characteristics/opportunities and constraints. The design provides increased 
setbacks to the upper two floor levels; living areas orientated to the north (away from 
the southern neighbouring development); POS areas to the north (where possible); 
and communal open space at ground level (not rooftop COS). The site is capable of 
supporting greater FSR without any significant adverse impacts on its neighbours. 
Whilst some additional overshadowing occurs it is not causing significant adverse 
impact and units have orientation to the north, west and east. The additional FSR 
offers a mediating and transitional form stepping down from the 2:1 FSR plus to the 
north and 0.7:1 FSR to the south. 
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• The additional FSR of 0.29:1 is to be dedicated as affordable housing which is in the 
public interest. The provision of affordable housing is line with the SEPP 70 initiatives 
of the State Government – notwithstanding that Inner West is yet to complete 
amendments to the ALEP 2013 to achieve SEPP 70 provisions. The Inner West RLS 
seeks to increase affordable housing across the LGA and this proposal will provide 
an additional GFA that would not otherwise be provided as part of a development 
proposal seeking additional GFA above the 0.7:1 standard. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale does not adequately demonstrate that compliance with the 
development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, 
and that there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the 
development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the objectives of the R3, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield LEP 2013 for 
the following reasons: 
 
To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density residential 
environment. 
The current proposal results in the creation of 37 new units and does not reflect a medium 
density residential development. The proposed floor space ratio sought is directly attributed 
to the proposed development yield. The proposed unit types and densities reflects a high 
density development and does not result in a range of medium density environment which is 
sought by the objectives.  
To provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential environment. 
The proposal results in the creation of twenty four 1 – bedroom, seven 2 – bedroom and six 
3 – bedroom units. Such housing types are not reflective of the medium density residential 
environment, which might typically promote larger scale units or townhouses and instead 
reflects a style and density more in line with that of a high density zone.   
To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 
residents. 
As discussed above the proposal is not considered to be designed to cater for the day to day 
needs of residents. The proposed variations to minimum balcony dimensions, lack of 
communal open space, lack cross ventilation and lack of serviceability for waste collection all 
combine to result in a proposal which is expected to force residents to become highly reliant 
upon services and amenities provided within the public domain and not within the 
development site itself. 
 
It is considered the development is not in the public interest because it is inconsistent with 
the objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of the Ashfield LEP 2013.  The objective of this clause is as follows: 
 

• to establish standards for development density and intensity of land use, 
• to provide consistency in the bulk and scale of new development with existing 

development, 
• to minimise adverse environmental impacts on heritage conservation areas and 

heritage items, 
• to protect the use or enjoyment of adjoining properties and the public domain, 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 112 

• to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the 
existing character of areas that are not undergoing, and are not likely to undergo, a 
substantial transformation. 

The development does not meet these objectives for the following reasons: 
 

• Acceptance of the proposed variation does not maintain compliance with the 
established standards for intensity and density employed within the former Ashfield 
LGA  
 

• The proposal does not provide a built form transition between the B4 – Mixed Use 
Zone and the R3 Medium Density Zone. The proposed height variation does not 
provide any visually identifiable difference between the two zones.  

 
The proposal thereby fails to demonstrate an adequate address of the objective in Clause 
4.6(1)(b) and requirements of Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the Ashfield LEP 2013. For the reasons 
outlined above, there are not considered to be sufficient planning grounds to justify the 
departure from floor space ratio development standard and it is recommended the Clause 
4.6 exception not be granted. 
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not especially relevant to 
the assessment of the application other than as discussed above (where the provisions are 
not significantly altered). Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 113 

 
 
IWCDCP2016 Compliance 
Section 1 – Preliminary   
B – Notification and Advertising Yes 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  Yes 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   No – see discussion 
5 - Landscaping   Yes 
6 - Safety by Design   Yes 
7 - Access and Mobility   No – see discussion 
14 - Contaminated Land  Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes 
D – Precinct Guidelines  
Ashfield West  Yes 
F – Development Category Guidelines 
Residential Flat Buildings  No – see discussion 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Solar Access and Overshadowing 
 
The current proposal results in a variation to design Solution DS1.1 of Chapter A within the 
Inner West Comprehensive Development Control Plan 2016 (IWCDCP 2016) which requires 
residential flat buildings to ensure living rooms and principle private open space of adjoining 
property receive a minimum 2 hours direct sunlight on 21 June. The applicant has 
undertaken a review of the floor plans for the adjoining development to the south of the 
subject site and demonstrated to Council that windows which are impacted by 
overshadowing relate to kitchens, bathrooms and a bedroom of units on levels 1 to 3 of the 
neighbouring site. A review of the neighbouring site to the south from a site inspection and 
floor plans provided by the applicant has highlighted that the majority of the existing 
development is orientated to the west and achieves solar access through its western 
elevation, with windows and doors to primary living areas located on the western elevations.  
 
A review of the provided shadow diagrams has outlined that units along the northern 
boundary of level 1 and 2 of the neighbouring site to the south will retain the minimum 
required 2 hours solar access under the current scheme, but that the ground floor unit will 
not achieve the required solar access. Due to the orientation of the lots resulting from the 
time of subdivision and the orientation of the neighbouring site to the south, impacts of 
overshadowing are unavoidable with any re-development of the subject site likely to result 
non-compliance with the minimum required solar access levels for the northern boundary 
ground floor unit. In this instance to retain the existing levels of solar access the subject site 
would be required to remain as existing and underdeveloped when compared against 
current planning controls. The proposed extent of solar loss is acceptable due to the 
orientation of the site, and no objection is raised to the extent of overshadowing resulting 
from the proposal. However the application is still recommended for refusal based on other 
concerns raised within this report.   
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Access  
 
The proposal seeks consent for the construction of a new footpath along the northern 
boundary of the site, within the frontage to Milton Lane. A review of this footpath by Council’s 
Engineers has highlighted that it is only 1m in width and is non-compliant with Australian 
Standards for footpaths. The proposed footpath is to provide direct pedestrian access Milton 
Street for adaptable units located upon the ground floor and represents a safety hazard if 
accepted in its current form, due to its close proximity to a road. The proposed footpath is 
not supported in its current for due to the potential safety hazard to users resulting from in-
sufficient width.   
 
Residential Flat Buildings 
 
The proposal results in a variation to the requirements of DS5.1 of Chapter F within the 
IWCDCP 2016, which requires residential flat buildings located within the R3 zone to be a 
maximum of 3 stories and use a maximum 30 degree pitched roof as a 4th attic storey. The 
intention of this control is to ensure that development is consistent with the objectives of the 
LEP, of a human scale and minimises impact on neighbouring properties.  
 
In this instance the requirement of strict compliance with this control is expected to result in a 
built form not in keeping with the emerging streetscape, which incorporates flat roofs and 
modern design features. Subject to the above concerns being addressed, it is considered 
that the proposal could result in a satisfactory human scale relationship and will not result in 
adverse impacts on neighbouring amenity. In this respect, a variation to control DS5.1 is 
likely to have been supported in circumstances where all other merits considerations of the 
DA were otherwise acceptable.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that the proposal will have an 
adverse impact on the locality in the following way: 
 
Unit Amenity  
 
The applicant has failed to adequately demonstrate that the proposal results in a sufficient 
level of amenity and day to day usability for occupants of the proposed units. The proposed 
non-compliances with the ADG for communal open space, cross ventilation and balcony 
dimensions results in a proposal which will not meet the day to day needs of occupants and 
should not be supported.  
 
Site Servicing / Impact on a Classified Road 
 
The applicant has failed to adequately demonstrate how waste collection is to occur and how 
the proposal is compliant with clause 101 of the infrastructure SEPP and will not impact the 
efficiency and operation of Milton Street.  
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Public Domain Safety  
 
The proposal seeks consent for the construction of a new footpath within the public domain, 
which does not comply with the Australian Standards and results in potential conflict/safety 
concerns for future users.  
 
Impact to Streetscape  
 
The proposal does not provide a built form transition between the B4 – Mixed Use Zone and 
the R3 Medium Density Zone. The proposed height variation does not provide any visually 
identifiable difference between the two zones.  
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
It is considered that the proposal will have an adverse impact on the adjoining properties and 
therefore it is considered that the site is unsuitable to accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill for a period of 21 days to surrounding properties. Seven (7) 
submissions were received in response to this notification. The submissions raised the 
following concerns which are discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:            Impacts of additional traffic along Milton Lane & loss of parking for the locality  
Comment:     The proposed traffic generation resulting from the development has been 
reviewed by Council’s Development Engineers and Traffic Engineers who both outlined no 
objection in terms of the level of car parking provided. The proposed laneway is to be further 
expanded as part of the current application and is able to accommodate the additional traffic. 
However, the proposal is recommended for refusal based on other matters explored within 
this assessment report.    
 
Issue:            Acoustic impacts  
Comment:     The applicant has supplied an acoustic report with the current application and 
detail sufficient measures to ensure appropriate acoustic outcomes for future occupants and 
neighbours. Primary living areas, windows and balconies have all been designed to minimise 
potential acoustic impacts for neighbouring sites and are appropriate. Where noise is 
generated this is to be in-line with that of a standard residential accommodation building and 
is acceptable.   
 
Issue:            Overshadowing  
Comment:     Impacts of overshadowing have been assessed above within the main portion 
of the assessment report. It was assessed that impacts of overshadowing are largely 
compliant with current planning controls and that elements of non-compliance are 
unavoidable given the orientation of the site and the design of neighbouring buildings.    
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Issue:            Increased Air Pollution  
 
Comment:    The proposal is not anticipated to generate a level of air pollution which may 
impact the amenity of neighbouring sites or of the subject site. Regardless the proposal is 
recommended for refusal based on the matters outlined above in the assessment report.   
 
Issue:            Loss of Visual Outlook  
Comment:     The proposed setbacks of the development are acceptable, any re-
development of the subject site is anticipated to result in a loss of visual outlook for 
neighbouring sites. The proposal is considered to have been appropriately located upon the 
site to minimise impacts of visual outlook loss.   
 
Issue:             Bulk and Scale  
Comment:     The proposals bulk/scale achieved through significant variations to planning 
controls (discussed above) is not supported. The proposal is recommended for refusal 
based on non-compliance with planning controls. The proposed bulk/scale is not supported.  
 
Issue:            Damage to Neighbouring Sites  
Comment:     The application is currently recommended for refusal. However should the 
proposal be approved appropriate conditions requiring the undertaking of dilapidation reports 
and ensuring protection and retention of neighbouring properties is recommended for the 
consent.    
 
Issue:           Impacts to Property Prices  
Comment:    Impact to property prices is not a matter for consideration under the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and as such cannot be considered as 
part of the current application.  
 
Issue:          Proposed density and height is not in-keeping with zoning of medium density 
residential  
Comment:   As mentioned above in the assessment section of this report it is considered 
that the density and intensity of this development does not reflect the objectives of the R3 
medium density zone and should not be supported. The proposed variations are not 
supported, and the application is recommended for refusal.  
 
Issue:           Location of waste collection area is in conflict to neighbouring driveway  
Comment:    The proposed waste collection area has been amended since the time of initial 
lodgement and is now closer to Milton Street away from the driveway of 380 Liverpool Road. 
As part of the current application the applicant has provided swept paths detailing the ability 
of cars to drive around a garbage truck collecting bins for the subject site. The proposed 
revised location of waste collection is considered to be acceptable.  
 
Issue:          Out of character with area       
Comment:   The proposed design and appearance of the development is considered to be 
in-keeping with the emerging streetscape of the locality and is acceptable. In this instance 
Council only raises an objection to the proposed variations to planning controls and inability 
to demonstrate site servicing.  
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Issue:          Privacy Impacts  
Comment:    Potential privacy impacts have been assessed above under the assessment 
section of the report. Overall it is considered that the development has been appropriately 
designed to ensure a fair balance between privacy impacts and amenity for occupants. The 
proposal will result in minimal privacy impacts for neighbouring sites to the south, while 
privacy impacts to the north are considered to be unavoidable without significant reductions 
to the amenity of the proposed units.  
      
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is contrary to the public interest and is recommended for refusal.  
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Architecutral Excellance Panel (AEP) – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s 

AEP panel who outlined no objection to the proposal. Council’s AEP initall made 
reccomendations regarding the design and apperance of the building, which have been 
addressed/resovled through the submission of amended plans.  

 
- Building Certification – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Building 

Certification Team who outlined that the traveling distance from the doorway of sole 
occupancy unit to fire stairs will require performace solution and outlined a requirement 
for the submission of a BCA report. At this time the request BCA report has not been 
provided. The application is reccomended for refusal based on other non-compliances 
outlined above. Should the proposal be supported conditions of consent requiring 
compliance with BCA are reccomended.  

 
- Development Engineering – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Development 

Engineers who looked at internal traffic movements and stormwater. Council’s 
Development Engineers have outlined no objection to the proposal subject to suitable 
conditions of consent.  

 
- Environmental Health – The provided site investigations and acoustic reports have been 

reviewed by Council’s Environmental Health Team who outlined no objection to the 
proposal, subject to suitable conditions of consent. These conditions are incorporated 
into the conditions document and are recommended to form part of any consent issued.  

 
- Property – The proposal was referred to Council’s Property Team with regards to the 

proposed land dedication and creation of a VPA. At this time no response has been 
received from the Property Team.  

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 118 

- Traffic Engineering – The application has been reviewed by Council’s Traffic Engineers 
who outlined an objection to the proposed waste collection methods, outlining that a 
garbage truck is unable to service the site. These matters are discussed above under the 
assessment section of the report. The application is recommended for refusal based on 
an inability for the site to be serviced for waste collection.  

 

- Resource Collection – Council’s Resource Collection Team has reviewed the proposed 
garbage enclosure and considers it to be acceptable subject to conditions of consent. 
These conditions require each level to have a waste disposal point and for the 
documentation of appropriate waste receipts during construction.  

 

- Urban Forests – The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Urban Forests Team who 
outlined no objection to the development subject to suitable conditions of consent 
requiring replacement plantings and protection of trees on neighbouring sites/public 
domain.  

 
6(b) External 
 
The application was referred to the following external bodies and issues raised in those 
referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Sydney Water – The proposal was reffered to Sydney Water for comment and review on 

the applicantion and impacts to existing infrastrcture. Sydney Water have outlined no 
objections to the proposal subject to reccomended conditions of consent. These 
conditions include requirements for a section 73 certificate, the reccomended conditions 
are included in the conditions document in the event the application is approved.  

 
- Roads Marine Services (RMS) - The application was referred to Roads and Maritime 

Services (RMS) for comment. RMS raised objections with the application with regard to 
ingress and egress from the site to Milton Street, outlining that concerns are raised with 
the ability of Trucks to achieve left in and left out turns. The RMS have outlined that it is 
likely that the Milton Street – Milton Lane intersection will need to be expanded to 
accommodate turning trucks. This matter is assessed and discussed above within the 
assessment section of the report. In this instance any potential intersection expansion 
can be undertaken via public domain works and does not need to be resolved prior to 
determination should the application be otherwise supported.   

 
- Ausgrid – The proposal was referred to Ausgrid, who outlined no objection to the 

application subject to the inclusion of recommended conditions of consent. These 
conditions are recommended for the consent should the application be approved.  

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the proposed development would result in an increased demand for 
public amenities and public services within the area. A condition requiring that contribution to 
be paid should be imposed on any consent granted.  
 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 119 

As stated above the development proposes to dedicate a portion of land at the rear of the 
site for the purposes of laneway expansion. The proper mechanism for this dedication 
requires the applicant to enter into a Voluntary Planning Agreement. At the time of writing 
this report negotiations regarding this VPA have not been undertaken and no preliminary or 
formal agreement is in place. Therefore the contributions outlined in the recommended 
conditions of consent have been calculated on the basis of no VPA being in place. Should 
the application be supported and a VPA entered into these contributions may need to be 
revised based on the agreement outlined in the VPA.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal does not comply with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Inner West Comprehensive Development 
Control Plan (DCP) 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill.  
 
The development would result in significant impacts on the amenity of the future occupants, 
adjoining properties and the streetscape and is not considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered unsupportable and in view of the circumstances, refusal of the 
application is recommended. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written requests pursuant to Clause 4.6 to vary Clauses 

4.3 and 4.4 of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. After considering the 
request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel is 
not satisfied that compliance with either standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 
the circumstance of the case or that there are sufficient environmental grounds to 
support the variations. The proposed development will not be in the public interest 
because the variations are significant and inconsistent with the objectives of both the 
standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, refuse Development Application No. DA/2020/0139 for 
Construction of a 6 storey residential flat building of 37 units, 50 car parking spaces 
including affordable housing units and strata subdivision. at 40 Milton Street 
ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 for the reasons outlined in Attachment A.  
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Attachment A – Reasons for Refusal  
 
The Inner West Local Planning Panel, as the responsible authority, hereby refuses 
Development Application No. DA/2020/0139 for Construction of a 6 storey residential flat 
building of 37 units, 50 car parking spaces including affordable housing units at 40 Milton 
Street ASHFIELD  NSW  2131 for the following reasons: 
 

1. The proposal has not satisfactorily demonstrated compliance with the objectives 
specified in the Apartment Design Guide as required by clause 30 (2) (a) & (b) of 
SEPP 65 – Design Quality of Residential Flat Buildings. 
 

2. The proposal has not satisfactorily demonstrated compliance with Clause 101 of the 
State Environmental Planning Policy – Infrastructure 2007. The proposal has not 
satisfied the consent authority that it will not have an impact on the efficiency and 
operation of a classified road.  
 

3. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not comply with clause 1.2 
(a) & (i) – Aims of Plan of the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. The proposed 
development does not promote the orderly and economic development of Ashfield in 
a manner that is consistent with the need to protect the environment or  incorporate 
the principles of ecologically sustainable development. 

 
4. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not comply with the 
objectives of the height of buildings control under Clause 4.3 of the Ashfield Local 
Environmental Plan 2013. 
 

5. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development does not comply with the 
objectives of the Floor Space Ratio Development control under Clause 4.4 of the 
Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013. 

 
6. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, the request under clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development 
standards has not demonstrated sufficient environmental planning grounds to vary 
development standards under the Ashfield Local Environmental Plan 2013.  

 
7. In accordance with Section 4.15(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and 

Assessment Act 1979, the proposed development would have adverse 
environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, and social and 
economic impacts in the locality. 
 

8. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 4.15(1)(d)(e) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, it is considered that the proposal would not be in the public 
interest. 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – 
Height  
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Attachment D – Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards – 
FSR 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 177 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 178 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 179 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 180 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 181 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 182 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 183 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 184 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 185 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 186 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 187 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 188 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 189 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 190 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 191 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 192 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 193 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 194 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 195 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 196 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 197 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 198 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 199 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 2 
 

PAGE 200 

 
Attachment E- Recommended Conditions of Consent 
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Attachment F- Urban Design Report 
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